

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
BOURNE CO., :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM
CORPORATION, FOX BROADCASTING
COMPANY, TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX
TELEVISION, INC., TWENTIETH
CENTURY FOX HOME
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., FUZZY DOOR
PRODUCTIONS, INC., THE CARTOON
NETWORK, INC., SETH MCFARLANE,
WALTER MURPHY, :

07 Civ. 8580 (DAB)

Defendants. :

----- X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Jonathan Zavin (JZ-1846)
Jonathan Neil Strauss (JS-1090)
Shelly Elimelekh (SE-0597)
345 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10154-1895
(212) 407-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants Are Entitled to Recover Their Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Costs For Defending Against Plaintiff’s Objectively Unreasonable Copyright Claim.....	3
A. Defendants’ Are the Prevailing Party	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Assertion and Maintenance of Their Copyright Claim Was Directly Contrary to Well-Settled Law in the Context of the “Fair Use” Doctrine, and Was Objectively Unreasonable in Fact and Law	5
1. Defendants’ Use of “When You Wish Upon a Star” Was Clear Parody	6
2. Consideration of the “Fair Use” Factors Further Demonstrates the Objective Unreasonableness of Plaintiff’s Claim	7
a. Defendants’ Use of “When You Wish Upon a Star” Was Clearly Transformative, and Plaintiffs’ Contention to the Contrary Was Objectively Unreasonable.....	8
b. Plaintiff’s Allegations of “Market Harm” Rely on a Complete, and Legally Untenable, Misconception of the Fourth Factor Analysis.....	10
C. Considerations of Compensation and Deterrence Favor an Award of Attorneys’ Fees Here	13
D. The Relative Financial Positions of the Parties Does Not Militate Against A Fee Award.....	14
II. The Amount of the Requested Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs is Reasonable	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abilene Music, Inc. v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.,
320 F. Supp. 2d 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 6

Attia v. Soc’y of the N.Y. Hosp.,
12 Fed. Appx. 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15

Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 4

Blanch v. Koons,
467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 9, 11-12

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... Passim

Chivalry Film Prods. v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
05 Civ. 5627, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86889 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2007) 4, 14-15

Contractual Obligation Prods., LLC v. AMC Networks, Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 2d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 4-5

Crown Awards, Inc. v. Discount Trophy & Co.,
564 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 4

Earth Flag Ltd. v. Alamo Flag Co.,
154 F. Supp. 2d 663 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 4, 14

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,
510 U.S. 517 (1994)..... 3-4

Hofheinz v. AMC Prods., Inc.,
CV-00-5827, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16940 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2003)..... 13-14

Hudson v. Universal Studios, Inc.,
04 Civ. 6997, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18729 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2009)..... 4

Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.,
137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

Mallery v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
07 Civ. 2250, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20893 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2008)..... 14

Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods.,
CV 99-8543, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12469 (C.D. Cal. June 24, 2004)..... 7

<i>Matthew Bender & Co. v. West Publ'g Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Polsby v. St. Martin's Press</i> , No. 97 Civ. 690, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 596 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Klum</i> , 05-CV-10218, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8148 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2009).....	14
<i>Screenlife Establishment v. Tower Video, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	4
<i>Vargas v. Transeau</i> , 04 Civ. 9772, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59344 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2008)	4
<i>Video-Cinema Films, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 98 Civ. 7128, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4887 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2003).....	4, 12
<i>Viva Video, Inc. v. Cabrera</i> , 9 Fed. Appx. 77 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Williams v. Crichton</i> , 891 F. Supp. 120 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	4
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	1-2, 8
17 U.S.C. § 505.....	1, 3-4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(C)	15
